
Intended use
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set includes controls with quantita-
tive assigned values for monitoring the performance of quantitative 
QuikRead go® HbA1c assay used with the automated QuikRead 
go® instrument. The control set is intended to be used by trained 
healthcare professionals in clinical laboratories and near-patient 
testing (NPT) settings. 
For in vitro diagnostic use.
Principles of the procedure
Use the controls in the same way as unknown blood specimen 
would be used, following the instructions for the assay procedure. 

Reagents
The QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set features two HbA1c controls 
with different HbA1c consentrations: QuikRead go HbA1c Control 
and QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. The control is human-based 
material. It should be handled in the same way as patient samples.
The control is stable for 5 minutes in the cuvette with a closed cap.
Content of the kit:
- 1 x 0.5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0.5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Instructions for use

Preparation
The control is ready-to-use. Mix well. Do not shake or turn upside 
down to avoid contact with the rubber stopper. Keep the rubber 
stopper closed during the storage.

Storage
Stable until the expiry date when stored at 2…8°C. 
Opened vial: Stable for 50 days at 2…8°C. Do not use any vial that 
has visible evidence of microbial growth. 

Expected values
The individual results for the Control and Control High should be 
within the range indicated on the label of the control package for 
each control respectively. The target values and accetable range for 
the controls are reported in mmol/mol HbA1c (aligned to the IFCC 
Reference Procedure1,2) and in % HbA1c (aligned to the DCCT 
study assay, also known as NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Each laboratory 
should establish its own mean and precision data. 
The values are traceable to IFCC Reference Measurement Method1.

Warnings and precautions
• Avoid using the last drops of control because opening of the vial 

many times may result in evaporation, which may bias the results. 
If the control is not in the acceptable range, take a new vial. 

• Do not use the product after the expiry date marked on the 
outer package.

• Do not exceed the stability periods for opened reagents.
• The control material is sensitive to temperature. Avoid unneces-

sary storage outside 2…8°C.
• The control contains material of human origin. All blood donors 

have been tested and found negative by FDA approved methods 
for HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 and HCV. As a precaution, handle the 
control as if capable of transmitting infectious agents. 

Disposal
• Disposal of contents according to national and local law.
• Materials of the components 

Paper: Instructions for use 
Cardboard: Outer box 
Glass: Control vials 
Plastic: Vial caps
Rubber: Stopper

• When used in accordance with Good Laboratory Practice, good 
occupational hygiene and the instructions for use, the reagents 
supplied should not present a hazard to health.

Anwendung
Das QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set beinhaltet Kontrolllösungen 
mit quantitativ festgelegten Werten. Anhand dieser Lösungen kann 
überprüft werden, ob der quantitative QuikRead go® HbA1c Test 
ordnungsgemäß mit dem QuikRead go®-Instrument funktioniert. 
Die Kontrolle ist für die Verwendung durch geschulte medizinische 
Fachkräfte in klinischen Laboren und in der patientennahen Sofort-
diagnostik (als Schnelltest) vorgesehen.
Nur für in vitro Diagnostik.

Testprinzip
Die Kontrolle wird unter der Berücksichtigung der Gebrauchs-an-
weisung wie eine unbekannte Vollblutprobe verwendet.

Reagenzien
Das QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set enthält zwei HbA1c-Kon-
trolllösungen mit verschiedenen HbA1c-Konzentrationen: QuikRead 
go HbA1c Control und QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. Bei dem 
Kontrollmaterial handelt es sich um human-basiertes Material. Sie 
soll genauso behandelt werden, wie eine Patientenprobe. Die Kon-
trolllösung ist in der verschlossenen Küvette 5 Minuten lang stabil.
Inhalt des Kits
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Bedienungsanleitung

Vorbereitung
Die  Kontrolle  ist  gebrauchsfertig. Gut mischen, nicht schütteln 
oder auf den Kopf drehen, um den Kontakt mit dem Gummistopfen 
zu vermeiden. Bitte lassen Sie den Gummistopfen immer auf der 
Flasche während der Lagerung.

Lagerung
Bei 2...8°C ist die Kontrolle bis zu dem auf der Packung Angege-
benen Verfalldatum stabil. 
Der Inhalt des geöffneten Fläschchen ist bei 2...8°C für 50 Tage stabil. 
Keine  Fläschchen  mit  sichtbarer  mikrobieller  Bewachsung  
verwenden.

Erwartete Werte
Die Ergebnisse für die Kontrolllösungen Control und Control High 
sollten sich jeweils innerhalb, des auf dem Etikett der entsprechen-
den Kontrolllösungspackung angegebenen Bereichs befinden. Die 
Zielwerte und der akzeptable Bereich der Kontrolllösungen sind 

in mmol/mol HbA1c angegeben (nach dem IFCC-Referenzver-
fahren1,2) und in % HbA1c (nach der DCCT-Studie, auch bekannt 
als „NGSP-HbA1c“3,4). Darüberhinaus sollte jedes Labor eigene 
Mittelwerte und Standardabweichungen dokumentieren.
Die Werte sind entsprechend der IFCC-Referenzmessmethode1 
standardisiert.

Warn- und Entsorgungshinweis
• Vermeiden Sie es die letzten Tropfen der Kontrollflüssigkeit 

zu verwenden, da mehrfaches Öffnen zu Verdunstung führt 
welches Einfluss auf das Messergebnis haben kann. Bei 
einem Ergebnis außerhalb der angegebenen Range ein neues 
Fläschchen benutzen.

• Das Produkt nicht nach dem Verfallsdatum, welches auf der 
äußeren Verpackung zu finden ist, verwenden.

• Die Stabilitätszeit für geöffnete Reagenzien nicht überschreiten.
• Die Kontrolllösung ist temperaturempfindlich. Vermeiden Sie 

unnötige Lagerungen außerhalb des Temperaturbereichs von 
2…8°C.

• Die Kontrolllösung enthält Material humanen Ursprungs. Alle 
Blutspender wurden untersucht und gemäß FDA-zugelassenen 
Methoden negativ auf HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 und HCV getestet. 
Aus Sicherheitsgründen die Kontrolle als möglichen Überträger 
von Infektionskrankheiten behandeln.

Entsorgung
• Der Inhalt der Kontrollen ist nach lokalem und nationalem Recht 

zu entsorgen.
• Materialien der Komponenten 

Papier: Gebrauchsanweisungen 
Karton: Umkarton 
Glas: Kontrollfläschchen 
Kunststoff: Fläschchenstopfen

 Gummi: Stopfen
• Wird der Test in Übereinstimmung mit der Good Laboratory 

Practice, unter guten Hygienebedingungen und nach den An-
weisungen dieser Gebrauchsinformation verwendet, stellen die 
Reagenzien keine Gefahr für die Gesundheit dar.

Utilisation
Le kit de contrôle QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set est paramétré 
avec des valeurs quantitatives assignées pour surveiller les 
performances du test quantitatif QuikRead go® HbA1c utilisé avec 
l'appareil QuikRead go® automatisé. Le kit de contrôle est destiné 
à des professionnels de la santé formés en laboratoire clinique 
et aux paramètres du dispositif de diagnostic près du patient,  
(« near-patient testing, NPT » en anglais). Pour diagnostic in vitro.

Principe d’utilisation
Utiliser le contrôle de la même façon que les échantillons de sang  
total à tester en suivant le mode d’emploi.

Réactifs 
Le kit de contrôle QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set comprend deux 
solutions HbA1c avec différentes concentrations de HbA1c : la 
QuikRead go HbA1c Control (la solution standard) et la QuikRead 
go HbA1c Control High (la solution concentrée). Le contrôle est 
réalisé sur la base de prélèvements humains. Il doit être manipulé 
de la même façon que l’échantillon du patient. La solution reste 
stable pendant 5 minutes lorsque le bouchon est fermé.

Contenu du coffret
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Mode d’emploi

Préparation
Le contrôle est prêt à l’emploi. Bien mélanger. Ne pas secouer et 
ne pas retourner le flacon pour éviter tout contact avec le bouchon 
en caoutchouc. Garder le bouchon en caoutchouc fermé pendant 
le stockage.

Conservation
À 2...8°C jusqu’à la date d’expiration inscrite sur la boîte. 
Flacon ouvert: Stable pendant 50 jours à 2...8°C.
Ne pas utiliser un flacon montrant une croissance micro  bienne.

Valeurs attendues
Les résultats individuels pour la solution standard et la solution 
concentrée doivent être compris dans la plage indiquée sur 
l'étiquette de l'emballage, pour chaque solution respectivement. 

Les valeurs cibles et la plage acceptable pour les solutions sont 
indiquées en mmol/mol de HbA1c (conformément à la procédure 
de référence IFCC1,2) et en pourcentage de HbA1c (conformément 
au test DCCT, également connu sous le nom de NGSP-HbA1c3,4). 
Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres données de moyenne 
et d’exactitude. 
Les valeurs sont traçables selon la méthode de mesure de 
référence IFCC1.

Précautions d’emploi 
• Eviter d’utiliser les dernières prises d’essais du flacon de contrôle, 

ce dernier peut potentiellement suite à une évaporation du 
liquide, présenter un résultat biaisé. Si le résultat du contrôle 
est hors limite, prendre un nouveau flacon de contrôle pour 
refaire le contrôle.

• Ne pas utiliser le produit au-delà de sa date de péremption 
figurant sur l'emballage.

• Ne pas dépasser la période de stabilité des réactifs ouverts.
• Les réactifs de contrôle sont sensibles à la température. Eviter 

tout stockage en dehors des températures de 2…8°C.
• La solution contient du matériel d'origine humaine. Tous les 

donneurs de sang ont été testés et déclarés négatifs par des 
méthodes approuvées par la FDA pour le HbsAG, le VIH-1, le 
VIH-2 et le VHC. Par mesure de précaution, manipuler le contrôle 
comme s'il était potentiellement infectieux.

Dectruction
• Éliminer le contenu conformément aux réglementations natio-

nales et locales en vigueur.
• Matériaux des composants 

Papier: Mode d’emploi 
Carton: Boîte extérieure 
Verre: Flacons de contrôle 
Plastique: Bouchons des flacons

 Caoutchouc: Butée
• S’ils sont utilisés selon les Bonnes Pratiques de Laboratoire, avec 

une bonne hygiène du plan de travail et suivant la notice d’utili-
sation, les réactifs ne représentent pas un danger pour la santé.

Uso recomendado
El QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set contiene controles con valores 
cuantitativos asignados para monitorizar el rendimiento del análisis 
QuikRead go® HbA1c que se utiliza en el instrumento automático 
QuikRead go®. El juego de control está pensado para que lo usen 
profesionales sanitarios formados en los laboratorios clínicos y en 
entornos de análisis próximos al paciente (NPT).
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.

Principio del procedimiento
Utilizar el control de la misma forma que las muestras de sangre 
total desconocida, siguiendo las instrucciones del procedimiento 
del ensayo.

Reactivos
El QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set ofrece dos controles de HbA1c 
con concentraciones distintas de HbA1c: QuikRead go HbA1c 
Control y QuikRead go HbA1c High Control. El control es material 
humano. Debe ser manejado con las mismas precauciones que 
una muestra de paciente. El control permanece estable durante 5 
minutos en la cubeta con el tapón cerrado.

Contenido del kit
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Instrucciones de uso

Preparación
El control está listo para el uso. Mezclar bien. No lo agite ni lo 
voltee boca abajo para evitar el contacto con el tapón de goma. 
Mantenga el tapón de goma cerrado durante el almacenamiento.

Conservación
El control es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad conservado 
a 2...8°C. 
Vial abierto: Estable durante 50 días conservado a 2...8ºC.
Desechar cualquier vial con signos de crecimiento microbiano.

Valores esperados
Los resultados individuales del control y el control alto deben en-
contrarse dentro del intervalo indicado en la etiqueta del envase de 
cada control. Los valores objetivo y el intervalo aceptable para los 

controles se indican en mmol/mol HbA1c (conforme al Procedimien-
to de referencia de la IFCC1,2) y en % HbA1c (conforme al análisis 
del estudio DCCT, también conocido como NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Cada 
laboratorio debe establecer su propia media y datos de precisión.
Los valores son trazables al método de medición de referencia 
de la IFCC1.

Advertencias y Precauciones
• Evite usar las últimas gotas del control debido a que la apertura 

del vial varias veces podría   provocar evaporación, que podría 
desviar los resultados. Si el control no está en el rango de 
validación, coja un nuevo vial.

• No utilizar el producto después de la fecha de caducidad indicada 
en el envase exterior. 

• No superar los periodos de estabilidad de los reactivos abiertos.
• El material de control es sensible a la temperatura. Evite el 

almacenamiento innecesario fuera de 2… 8°C.
• El control contiene material de origen humano. Todos los donan-

tes de sangre se han sometido a pruebas y han dado negativo 
mediante métodos aprobados por la FDA para HbsAG, HIV-1, 
HIV-2 y HCV. Por precaución, manipule el control como si pudiera 
transmitir agentes infecciosos.

Eliminación
• Eliminar el contenido en de acuerdo con la legislación nacional 

y local.
• Materiales de los componentes 

Papel: Instrucciones de uso 
Cartón: Caja exterior 
Vidrio: Viales de control 
Plástico: Tapones de los viales

 Goma: Tope
• Utilizados de acuerdo con las buenas prácticas de laboratorio, 

una higiene laboral correcta y estas instrucciones de uso, los re-
activos suministrados no deben suponer un peligro para la salud.
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Určený účel použití
Sada QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set obsahuje kontroly, které 
poskytují kvantitativní výsledky a jsou určeny ke kontrole kvality 
testu QuikRead go® HbA1c při použití přístroje QuikRead go®.
Kontrolní sada je určena k použití školenými zdravotnickými 
pracovníky v podmínkách klinických laboratořích a a pro testování 
v blízkosti pacienta nebo přímo u pacienta.
Pro diagnostické použití in vitro.

Princip metody
S kontrolami by mělo být zacházeno stejným způsobem jako s 
neznámým vzorkem krve. Dodržujte návod k použití.

Reagencie
Sada QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set obsahuje dvě kontroly 
HbA1c s různými koncentracemi HbA1c: QuikRead go HbA1c 
Control a QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. Kontrola je materiál 
lidského původu. Mělo by s ní být zacházeno stejným způsobem 
jako s pacientským vzorkem. V uzavřené kyvetě je kontrola stabilní 
po dobu 5 minut.

Obsah sady 
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Návod k použití

Příprava
Kontrola je připravená k okamžitému použití. Dobře promíchejte.
Netřepejte ani neotáčejte dnem vzhůru aby nedošlo ke kontaktu 
s gumovou zátkou. Během skladování mějte lahvičku uzavřenou 
gumovou zátkou.

Skladování
Kontrola je stabilní do data expirace, pokud je skladována při 
teplotě 2…8°C.
Otevřená lahvička je stabilní 50 dní při teplotě 2…8°C.
Nepoužívejte žádnou lahvičku se zjevnými známkami mikrobiál-
ního růstu.

Očekávané hodnoty
Získané hodnoty QuikRead go HbA1c Control a QuikRead go 
HbA1c Control High by se měly nacházet v rozmezí uvedeném 
na štítku lahvičky příslušné kontroly. Cílové hodnoty a přijatelné 
rozmezí pro kontroly jsou udávány v mmol/mol HbA1c (v souladu s 
referenčním procesem IFCC1,2) a v% HbA1c (v souladu s analýzou 
DCCT, také známou jako NGSP-HbA1c3,4).
Každá laboratoř by si měla vytvořit vlastní průměr a přesná data.
Hodnoty mají návaznost na referenční metodu měření IFCC1.

Upozornění a varování
• Nepoužívejte několik posledních kapek kontrolního materiálu, 

protože při častém otevírání lahvičky může dojít k odpaření 
tekutiny, což může způsobit zkreslení výsledků. Pokud není 
výsledek při použití takovéto kontroly v odpovídajícím rozmezí, 
použijte novou lahvičku.

• Nepoužívejte produkt po uplynutí doby expirace uvedené na 
vnějším obalu.

• Nepřekračujte dobu, po kterou je zaručena stabilita pro otevřené 
reagencie.

• Kontrolní materiál je citlivý na teplotu. Vyvarujte se zbytečného 
skladování mimo 2… 8°C.

• Kontrola obsahuje materiál lidského původu.   Všichni dárci 
krve byli testováni metodami schválenými FDA na přítomnost 
HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 a HCV a byli shledáni negativními. V rámci 
bezpečnostních opatření je s kontrolou nutné manipulovat jako 
s materiálem potenciálně schopným přenášet infekční agens.

Likvidace
• Odstraňte obsah podle národních a místních zákonů.
• Materiály komponentů 

Papír: Návod k použití 
Karton: Vnější obal 
Sklo: Lahvičky s kontrolním roztokem 
Plast: Víčka lahviček

 Guma: Zátka
• Pokud se systém používá v souladu se správnými laborator-

ními postupy, dodržuje se provozní hygiena a návod k použití, 
dodávané reagencie by neměly představovat zdravotní riziko.

Alkalmazási cél
A QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set hozzárendelt kvantitatív mutatók-
kal rendelkező kontrollanyagokat tartalmaz, amelyekkel ellenőrizhető 
az automata QuikRead go® készülékkel végzett kvantitatív QuikRead 
go® HbA1c-vizsgálat teljesítménye. A kontroll készletet úgy tervezték, 
hogy képzett egészségügyi személyzet képes legyen használni 
laboratóriumokban és beteg közeli vizsgálatok (NPT) során.
In vitro diagnosztikai felhasználásra. 

Az eljárás alapelve
Használja a kontrollanyagot  hasonló  módon,  mint  az  ismeretlen 
teljesvér-mintát,  a  használati  utasításoknak  megfelelően.

Reagens
A QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set két, eltérő HbA1c-koncent-
rációjú HbA1c-kontrollt tartalmaz: QuikRead go HbA1c Control 
és QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. A kontroll humán eredetű 
anyagot tartalmaz hasonló módon kell alkalmazni, mint a betegtől 
vett mintát. A kontrollanyag a küvettában zárt kupak mellett 5 
percig stabil marad.

Tartalom
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Használati utasítás 

Előkészítés
A kontrollanyag használatra kész. Alaposan keverje meg, rázás 
nélkül a gumidugóval való érintkezés elkerülése érdekében ne 
rázza fel és ne fordítsa fejjel lefelé a küvettát. A tárolás ideje alatt 
tartsa zárva a gumidugót.

Tárolás 
A kontrollanyag  bontatlan állapotban, 2...8°C fokon tárolva, a cso-
magoláson feltüntett időpontig stabil.
Bontást követően 50 nap stabil marad, 2...8°C fokon tárolva.
Észlelhető mikrobiológiai fertőzöttség esetén tilos a kontrollt 
felhasználni, ebben az esetben dobja ki.

Várható értékek
A kontrollra, illetve a nagy koncentrációjú kontrollra kapott ered-
ményeknek az adott kontroll csomagolásának címkéjén feltüntetett 
tartományon belül kell lenniük. A kontrollokra vonatkozó célértékek 
és az elfogadható tartomány mmol/mol HbA1c-ben (összhangban 
az IFCC referenseljárásával1,2), illetve % HbA1c-ben (összhangban 
a DCCT vizsgálattal, amely NGSP-HbA1c néven is ismert3,4) van 
megadva. Minden laboratóriumnak meg kell határoznia a saját 
jellemző átlagértékeit, valamint pontossági értékeit. 
Az értékek visszavezethetők az IFCC referensmérési módszerére1.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
• Kerülje a kontrollanyag utolsó pár cseppjének felhasználását, 

mivel az üvegcse többszöri felnyitása a folyadék elpárolgásá-
hoz vezethet, ami befolyásolhatja az eredményt. Amennyiben 
az eredmény értéke nincs az elfogadható tartományon belül, 
használjon új kontrollanyagot.

• Ne használja a terméket a külső csomagoláson feltüntetett 
felhasználhatósági idő lejárta után. 

• A felbontott reagenseket ne használja a reagens stabilitási 
időszakának letelte után.

• A kontroll anyag érzékeny a hőmérsékletre. Kerülje a felesleges 
tárolását 2...8°C on kívül.

• A kontroll humán eredetű anyagot tartalmaz. Az összes vérdonor 
esetében végeztek az FDA által jóváhagyott HbsAG-, HIV-1-, 
HIV-2- és HCV-szűrést, és ezek negatív eredménnyel zárultak. 
Óvintézkedésként a kontrollanyagot fertőző betegségek átvitelére 
alkalmasnak kell tekinteni.

Likvidálás 
• A tartalom elhelyezése hulladékként: az országos és a helyi 

előírásoknak megfelelően.
• Az összetevőkben található anyagok 

Papír: Használati utasítás 
Karton: Külső doboz 
Üveg: Kontrollanyagot tartalmazó üvegek  
Műanyag: Üvegek kupakjai

 Gumi: Gumidugó
• Amennyiben betartja a laboratóriumi tevékenység szabályait 

(Good Laboratory Practice), valamint a munkahigiéniai szabá-
lyokat, és követi a használati utasításban leírtakat, a reagensek 
nem veszélyeztethetik az egészséget. 

Przeznaczenie
QuikRead go® HbA1c Set zawiera kontrole, które podają ilościowe 
wyniki i służą do kontroli jakości testu QuikRead go® HbA1c przepro-
wadzanej za pomocą urządzenia QuikRead go®. Zestaw kontrolny 
jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez przeszkolony personel 
medyczny w laboratoriach klinicznych a do badań przyłóżkowych.
Do stosowania in vitro.

Zasada metody
Z materiałem kontrolnym należy się obchodzić tak samo, jak z 
nieznaną próbką krwi. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.

Odczynniki
QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set obejmuje dwie kontrole HbA1c o 
różnych stężeniach HbA1c: QuikRead go HbA1c Control i QuikRead 
go HbA1c Control High. Kontrola jest materiałem pochodzenia 
ludzkiego. Należy się z nią obchodzić tak samo, jak z próbką 
pacjenta. Kontrola w zamkniętej kuwecie jest stabilna przez 5 minut.

Składniki zestawu
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Instrukcja obsługi

Przygotowanie
Kontrola jest dostarczana w formie gotowej do użycia. Dobrze 
zamieszać. Nie wstrząsaj ani nie odwracaj do góry dnem, aby nie 
doszło do kontaktu z gumowym korkiem. Fiolka podczas przecho-
wywania powinna być zamknięta gumowym korkiem.

Przechowywanie
Kontrola przechowywana w temperaturze 2...8°C jest stabilna do 
upływu daty ważności.
Otwarta fiolka jest stabilna przez 50 dni w temperaturze 2...8°C. 
Nie używaj fiolek wykazujących widoczne objawy wzrostu mikro-
organizmów.

Oczekiwane wartości
Uzyskane wyniki QuikRead go HbA1c Control i QuikRead go 
HbA1c Control High powinny się mieścić w zakresie wskazanym na 
etykiecie fiolki właściwej kontroli. Wartości docelowe i dopuszczalny 

zakres kontroli są podane w mmol/mol HbA1c (zgodnie z metodą 
referencyjną IFCC1,2) oraz w % HbA1c (zgodnie badaniem DCCT, 
znanym również jako NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Każde laboratorium powinno 
ustalić własną średnią i dokładne dane. 
Wartości są identyfikowalne względem metody referencyjnej IFCC1.

Uwagi i ostrzeżenia
• Nie używaj kilku ostatnich kropel materiału kontrolnego, ponieważ 

częste otwieranie fiolki może spowodować odparowanie płynu, 
co może mieć wpływ na wyniki. Jeśli wynik kontroli nie mieści 
się w dopuszczalnym zakresie, użyj nowej fiolki.

• Nie używaj produktu po upływie daty ważności podanej na 
opakowaniu zewnętrznym.

• Nie przekraczaj okresu, w którym jest zapewniona stabilność 
otwartego odczynnika.

• Materiał kontrolny jest wrażliwy na temperaturę. Unikać zbędnego 
przechowywania poza 2…8°C.

• Kontrola zawiera materiał pochodzenia ludzkiego. Wszyscy 
dawcy krwi zostali przebadani na obecność HbsAG oraz HIV-1, 
HIV-2 i HCV zgodnie z metodami zatwierdzonymi przez FDA i 
uzyskali negatywne wyniki. Dla zachowania bezpieczeństwa z 
kontrolą należy pracować jak z materiałem zdolnym do przeno-
szenia czynników zakaźnych.

Utylizacja
• Zawartość usuwać zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi i lokalnymi.
• Materiały składników 

Papier: Instrukcja użycia 
Karton: Opakowanie zewnętrzne 
Szkło: Fiolki z roztworem kontroli 
Plastik: Wieczka fiolek

 Guma: Korek
• Jeśli system jest stosowany zgodnie ze standardami Dobrej 

Praktyki Laboratoryjnej (GLP), zasadami higieny pracy oraz 
instrukcją użycia, dostarczane odczynniki nie powinny  stanowić 
zagrożenia dla zdrowia.

Určený účel použitia
Sada QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set obsahuje kontroly, ktoré 
poskytujú kvantitatívne výsledky a sú určené na kontrolu kvality 
testu QuikRead go® HbA1c pri použití prístroja QuikRead go®.
Kontrolná sada je určená na použitie školenými zdravotníckymi 
pracovníkmi v podmienkach klinických laboratórií a v delokalizo-
vanej diagnostike.
Na diagnostické použitie in vitro.

Princíp metódy
S kontrolami by malo byť zaobchádzané rovnako ako s neznámou 
vzorkou krvi. Dodržujte návod na použitie.

Reagencie
Sada QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set obsahuje dve kontroly HbA1c 
s rôznymi koncentráciami HbA1c: QuikRead go HbA1c Control a 
QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. Kontrola je materiál ľudského 
pôvodu. Malo by sa s ňou zaobchádzať rovnako ako s pacientskou 
vzorkou. V uzavretej kyvete je kontrola stabilná po dobu 5 minút.

Obsah sady:
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High 
- Návod na použitie

Príprava
Kontrola je pripravená na okamžité použitie. Dobre premiešajte.
Netrepte ani neotáčajte dnom nahor, aby nedošlo ku kontaktu s 
gumovou zátkou. Počas skladovania majte fľaštičku uzatvorenú 
gumovou zátkou. 
Skladovanie
Kontrola je stabilná do dátumu exspirácie, ak je skladovaná pri 
2...8°C. 
Otvorená fľaštička je stabilná 50 dní pri teplote 2...8°C.
Nepoužívajte žiadnu fľaštičku so zjavnými známkami mikrobiál-
neho rastu.

Očakávané hodnoty
Získané hodnoty QuikRead go HbA1c Control a QuikRead go 
HbA1c Control High by sa mali nachádzať v rozmedzí uvedenom 
na štítku fľaštičky príslušnej kontroly. Cieľové hodnoty a prijateľné 
rozmedzie pre kontroly sú udávané v mmol/mol HbA1c (v súlade s 
referenčným procesom IFCC1,2) a v % HbA1c (v súlade s analýzou 
DCCT, tiež známu ako NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Každé laboratórium by si 
malo vytvoriť vlastný priemer a presné dáta.
Hodnoty majú nadväznosť na referenčnú metódu merania IFCC1.

Varovania a bezpečnostné opatrenia
• Nepoužívajte niekoľko posledných kvapiek kontrolného materiá-

lu, pretože pri častom otváraní fľaštičky môže dôjsť k odpareniu 
tekutiny, čo môže spôsobiť skreslenie výsledkov. Pokiaľ nie je 
výsledok pri použití takejto kontroly v zodpovedajúcom rozmedzí, 
použite novú fľaštičku.

• Produkt nepoužívajte po uplynutí doby exspirácie uvedenej na 
vonkajšom obale.

• Neprekračujte dobu, po ktorú je zaručená stabilita pre otvorené 
reagencie.

• Kontrolný materiál je citlivý na teplotu. Vyvarujte sa zbytočnému 
skladovaniu mimo 2...8°C.

• Kontrola obsahuje materiál ľudského pôvodu. Všetci darcovia 
krvi boli testovaní metódami schválenými FDA na prítomnosť 
HBsAg, HIV-1, HIV-2 a HCV a boli uznaní ako negatívni. V rámci 
bezpečnostných opatrení je s kontrolou nutné  zaobchádzať ako 
s materiálom schopným prenášať infekčné agens.

Likvidácia
• Odstráňte obsah podľa národných a miestnych zákonov.
• Materiály komponentov 

Papier: Návod na použitie 
Kartón: Vonkajší obal 
Sklo: Fľaštičky s kontrolným roztokom 
Plast: Viečka fľaštičiek

 Guma: Zátka
• Ak sa systém používa v súlade so správnymi laboratórnymi 

postupmi, dodržuje sa pracovná hygiena a návod na použitie, 
dodávané činidlá by nemali predstavovať zdravotné riziko.

./..

Scopo del test
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set include i controlli con valori quan-
titativi assegnati per il monitoraggio delle prestazioni del dosaggio 
HbA1c QuikRead go® utilizzato con lo strumento automatizzato 
QuikRead go®. Il set di controlli è destinato all'uso da parte di 
operatori sanitari qualificati nei laboratori clinici e in ambienti NPT 
(near-patient testing).
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.

Principio della procedura
Utilizzare il controllo nello stesso modo in cui andrebbe usato un 
campione qualsiasi di sangue intero, seguendo le istruzioni della 
procedura del test.

Reagenti
QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set è composto da due controlli HbA1c 
con diverse concentrazioni di HbA1c: QuikRead go HbA1c Control 
e QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. Il controllo è un materiale di 
origine umana. Utilizzarlo con la stessa cura richiesta per il cam-
pione di un paziente. Il controllo rimane stabile per 5 minuti nella 
bottiglietta chiusa con tappo.

Contenuto del kit
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Istruzioni per l'uso 

Preparazione
Il controllo è pronto per l'uso. Miscelare bene. Non agitare o 
capovolgere per evitare il contatto con il tappo di gomma. Tenere 
chiuso il tappo di gomma durante lo stoccaggio.

Conservazione
Il controllo è stabile fino alla data di scadenza se conservato a 
2...8°C. 
A flacone aperto è stabile 50 giorni 2...8°C.
In caso di segni evidenti di crescita microbica eliminare il flacone.

Valori attesi
I risultati individuali dei due controlli (Control e Control High) 
devono rientrare nell'intervallo indicato sulle rispettive etichette. I 
valori target e l'intervallo accettabile per i controlli sono riportati in 
mmol/mol di HbA1c (allineati alla procedura di riferimento IFCC1,2) 
e in % di HbA1c (allineati al dosaggio di studio DCCT, noto anche 
come NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Ogni laboratorio dovrebbe avere i propri 
valori medi e di precisione.
I valori sono riconducibili al metodo di misura di riferimento IFCC1.

Avvertimenti e precauzioni
• Evitare di utilizzare l’ultima goccia di controllo, l’apertura ripetuta 

del flacone può causare l’evaporazione del liquido e falsare i 
risultati. Se il controllo da un risultato fuori dal range relativo, 
utilizzare un nuovo flacone.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto dopo la data di scadenza indicata 
sull'esterno della confezione.

• Non superare i periodi di stabilità dei reagenti aperti.
• Il materiale di controllo è sensibile alla temperatura di conserva-

zione. Evitare di conservare senza motivo il prodotto al di fuori 
della temperatura di 2…8°C.

• Il controllo contiene materiale di origine umana. Tutti i donatori di 
sangue sono stati sottoposti a test e sono risultati negativi con i 
metodi approvati dalla FDA per HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 e HCV. In 
via precauzionale, manipolare il controllo prestando la massima 
attenzione poiché potenzialmente infettivo.

Smaltimento
• Smaltire il prodotto in in conformità alla regolamentazione 

nazionale e locale.
• Materiali dei componenti  

Carta: Istruzioni per l’uso 
Cartone: Scatola del kit 
Vetro: Fiala del controllo 
Plastica: Tappi della fiala

 Gomma: Tappo
• I reagenti forniti, se utilizzati conformemente alle norme della 

Buona Pratica di Laboratorio, nonché nel rispetto delle norme 
igieniche e delle istruzioni per l’uso, non dovrebbero presenta-
re rischi per la salute.
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Bruksområde
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set med kvantitative tilordnede 
verdier for overvåkning av ytelsen til den kvantitative QuikRead 
go® HbA1c-testen som brukes med det automatiserte QuikRead 
go®-instrumentet. Kontrollsettet er tiltenkt for bruk av trent helseper-
sonell i kliniske laboratorier og i primærhelsetjenesten til pasientnær 
analysering (PNA).
For in vitro diagnostisk bruk. 

Prosedyre
Bruk kontrollen på samme måte som en fullblodprøve. Følg bruks-
anvisningen for prøveprosedyren.

Reagenser
QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set har to HbA1c-kontroller med ulike 
HbA1c-konsentrasjoner: QuikRead go HbA1c Control og QuikRead 
go HbA1c Control High. Kontrollen er humantbasert materiale. Den 
skal behandles på samme måte som pasientprøver. Kontrollen er 
stabil i kyvetten i 5 minutter med kork.

Innhold i kitet
- 1 x 0.5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0.5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Pakningsvedlegg

Forberedelser
Kontrollen er klar til bruk. Bland godt. Skal ikke ristes eller snus 
oppned for å unngå kontakt med gummikorken. Hold gummikorken 
lukket under oppbevaring.

Oppbevaring
Kontrollen er stabil inntil utløpsdato når den er oppbevart ved 
2...8°C. 
Åpnet flaske: Stabil i 50 dager ved 2...8°C. 
Ikke bruk kontrollen hvis den viser tydelig tegn på mikrobiologisk 
vekst.

Forventede verdier
Resultatene for vanlig kontroll og høy kontroll skal ligge innenfor 
verdiene som er angitt på pakningen for hver enkelt kontroll. Mål-
verdier og akseptable områder for kontrollene er oppgitt i mmol/
mol HbA1c (tilpasset IFCC-referanseprosedyren1,2) og i % HbA1c 
(tilpasset DCCT-studietesten, også kjent som NGSP-HbA1c3,4). 
Hvert laboratorium bør etablere sin egen gjennomsnittsverdi og 
presisjonsdata
Verdiene er sporbare i henhold til IFCC-referansemålingsmetoden1.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Unngå å bruke de siste dråpene av kontrollvæsken, da åpning av 

flasken gjentatte ganger kan føre til fordamping som kan påvirke 
resultatet. Hvis kontrollen viser resultater utenfor resultatområdet, 
benytt en ny flaske.

• Produktet skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen som er oppført 
på emballasjen. 

• Ikke overskrid stabilitetstiden for åpnede reagenser.
• Kontrollmaterialet er følsomt for temperaturer utenfor anbefalt 

lagringstemperatur. Unngå unødvendig lagring utenfor 2...8°C.
• Kontrollen inneholder materiale av human opprinnelse. Alle 

blodgivere har blitt testet og funnet negative, med FDA-godkjente 
metoder, for HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 og HCV. Som en forholdsregel: 
Håndter kontrollene som om de inneholder smittestoffer.

Avhending
• Innholdet skal avhendes i samsvar med nasjonal og lokal 

lovgivning.
• Materialer i komponentene 

Papir: Pakningsvedlegg 
Papp: Utsiden av esken 
Glass: Kontrollflasker 
Plast: Korker på flasker

 Gummi: Sperre
• Når testen utføres i samsvar med god laboratoriepraksis, god 

hygiene og pakningsvedlegget, skal reagensene som følger med 
i pakken, ikke representere noen helsefare.

Käyttötarkoitus
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set on tarkoitettu kvantitatiivisen 
QuikRead go® HbA1c -testin suorituskyvyn seurantaan. Se sisältää 
kvantitatiivisesti arvomääritetyt kontrollit ja sitä käytetään automaat-
tisella QuikRead go® -laitteella QuikRead go HbA1c -testin kanssa. 
Kontrollit ovat tarkoitettu koulutettujen terveydenhuollon ammatti-
laisten käyttöön sekä kliinisiin laboratorioihin, että vieritestaukseen.
In vitro -diagnostiikkaan. 

Määritysperiaate
Kontrolleja käytetään kuten tuntematonta kokoverta ja testi suori-
tetaan reagenssipakkauksen ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Reagenssit
QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set sisältää kaksi HbA1c kontrollia 
kahdella eri HbA1c tasolla: QuikRead go Control ja QuikRead go 
HbA1c Control High. 
Kontrolli on humaaniperäistä materiaalia. Sitä tulee käsitellä kuten 
mitä tahansa potilasnäytettä. Kontrolli säilyy korkilla suljetussa 
kyvetissä käyttökelpoisena 5 minuuttia.

Pakkauksen sisältö:
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Käyttöohje

Esivalmistelut
Kontrolli on käyttövalmista. Sekoita hyvin. Älä ravista tai käännä 
ylösalaisin välttääksesi kontrollin kontaktin kumitulpan kanssa. Pidä 
kumitulppa suljettuna säilytyksen ajan.

Säilytys
Kontrolli  säilyy  avaamattomana  2...8°C:ssa  pakkaukseen  mer-
kittyyn vanhenemispäivämäärään saakka.
Avattu pullo säilyy 50 päivää jääkaapissa (2...8°C). 
Älä käytä kontrollia, jossa on havaittavissa mikrobikasvua.

Viitearvot
Kontrollin ja korkean kontrollin tulokset tulisi olla alueella, joka on 
ilmoitettu pakkauksen etiketissä kullekin kontrollille. Tavoitearvot ja 
hyväksytyt vaihteluvälit ovat ilmoitettu mmol/mol -yksikköinä (jälji-
tettävissä IFCC:n HbA1c-määritysten referenssimenetelmään 1,2) ja 
%-yksikköinä (jäljitettävissä DCCT-tutkimuksen mukaiseen mene-
telmään, tunnettu myös nimellä NGDP-HbA1c3,4). On suositeltavaa, 
että kukin laboratorio määrittäisi omat keskiarvo- ja tavoiterajansa.
Arvot ovat jäljitettävissä IFCC-referenssimenetelmään. 

Varoitukset
• Vältä viimeisten kontrollipisaroiden käyttämistä, koska pullon 

avaaminen useaan kertaan voi aiheuttaa haihtumista, joka 
saattaa vääristää tulosta. Jos tulos ei ole hyväksyttävällä alueella, 
ota käyttöön uusi pullo.

• Älä käytä tuotetta ulkopakkaukseen merkityn viimeisen käyt-
töpäivän jälkeen. 

• Älä käytä avattuja reagensseja säilyvyysajan umpeuduttua.
• Kontrolli on herkkä lämpötilalle. Vältä tarpeetonta säilytystä 2...8 

°C:n ulkopuolella.
• Kontrolli sisältää ihmisperäistä materiaalia. Kaikki verenluovut-

tajat on testattu ja todettu negatiiviseksi FDA:n hyväksymillä 
menetelmillä ihmisen immuunikatoviruksen vasta-aineille (HIV-
1- tai HIV-2-vasta-aine), hepatiitti C -viruksen vasta-aineille 
(HCV-vasta-aine)  sekä  hepatiitti  B:n pinta-antigeenille  (HBsAg). 
Käsittele kontrollia kuitenkin varoen ja tartunta vaarallisen 
aineen tavoin. 

Hävittäminen
• Hävitä sisältö kansallisten/paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
• Osien materiaalit 

Paperi: Käyttöohje 
Pahvi: Ulkopakkaus 
Lasi: Kontrollipullot 
Muovi: Pullojen korkit

 Kumi: Tulppa
• Tuote ei aiheuta käyttäjälle terveydellistä haittaa, jos sitä 

käytetään käyttöohjeen mukaisesti noudattaen hyvää työhygie-
niaa ja hyvän laboratoriotyöskentelyn periaatteita (GLP = Good 
Laboratory Practice).

Påtænkt anvendelse
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set omfatter kontroller med kvan-
titativt tildelte værdier til monitorering af ydeevnen for kvantitativ 
QuikRead go® HbA1c-analyse, der anvendes med det automatiske 
QuikRead go®-instrument. Kontrolsættet er beregnet til brug af 
uddannet sundhedspersonale i kliniske laboratorier og lokaliteter 
til test nær patienten (NPT).
Til in vitro diagnostisk brug.

Testprocedure
Anvend kontrollen på samme måde som en ukendt fuld-blodsprøve, 
ved at følge vejledningen for testproceduren.

Reagenser
QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set har to HbA1c-kontroller med 
forskellige HbA1c-koncentrationer: QuikRead go HbA1c Control 
og QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. Kontrollen er humanbaseret 
materiale og skal behandles på samme måde som en patientprøve. 
Kontrollen er stabil i 5 minutter i kuvetten med en lukket hætte.

Kit indhold
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Brugsvejledning 

Forholdsregler
Kontrollen er klar-til-brug. Blandes grundigt, undlad at ryste den 
eller vende den med hovedet nedad for at undgå kontakt med 
gummistopklodsen. Gummistopklodsen skal forblive lukket under 
opbevaringen.

Opbevaring
Holdbar indtil udløbsdatoen, hvis den opbevares ved 2...8°C. 
Anbrudt flaske: Holdbar i 50 dage ved 2...8°C.Anvend aldrig en 
kontrol, som har tydelig tegn på mikrobiel vækst.

Forventede værdier
De individuelle resultater for kontrol og kontrol høj skal være inden 
for området angivet på kontrolpakkens mærkat for hver kontrol. Mål-
værdierne og det acceptable område for kontrollerne rapporteres 
i mmol/mol HbA1c (på linje med IFCC-referenceprocedure1,2) og i 
% HbA1c (på linje med DCCT-undersøgelsesanalyse, også kendt 
som NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Hvert laboratorium bør etablere deres eget 
referenceområde for kontrollen.
Værdierne er sporbare til IFCC-referencemålemetode1.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Undgå at bruge de sidste dråber af kontrollen, da de mange 

åbninger af hætteglasset kan resultere i fordampning, hvilket 
kan forstyrre resultaterne. Hvis kontrollen ikke er indenfor det 
acceptable område, bedes en ny kontrol tages i brug.

• Produktet må ikke anvendes efter den udløbsdato, der er trykt 
på den ydre emballage. 

• Åbnede reagenser må ikke anvendes ud over stabilitetsperioden.
• Kontrolmaterialet er følsomt over for temperatur. Undgå unød-

vendig opbevaring udenfor 2…8°C.
• Kontrollen indeholder materiale af human oprindelse. Alle 

bloddonorer er testet negative ved hjælp af FDA-godkendte 
metoder til HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 og HCV. Kontrollen skal som 
en sikkerhedsforanstaltning håndteres, som om den kan være 
smittebærende.

Bortskaffelse
• Indholdet/beholderen bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 

nationale og lokale bestemmelser.
• Materiale i komponenterne 

Papir: Brugsanvisning 
Karton: Ydre æske 
Glas: Kontrolhætteglas 
Plastik: Låg til hætteglas

 Gummi: Prop
• Hvis god laboratoriepraksis, gode hygiejnestandarder og brugs-

vejledningen følges, bør de medfølgende reagenser ikke udgøre 
en sundhedsrisiko.
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Kasutusala
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set hõlmab kvantitatiivsete määratud 
väärtustega kontroll-lahuseid kvantitatiivse automaatse QuikRead 
go® instrumendiga kasutatava analüüsi QuikRead go® HbA1c toime 
jälgimiseks. Kontroll-lahuste komplekt on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
koolitatud tervishoiutöötajatele kliinilistes laborites ja patsiendi 
vahetus läheduses testimise (NPT) tingimustes.
Kasutamiseks ainult in vitro diagnostikumina.

Protseduuri tööpõhimõtted
Kasuta kontrolli sarnaselt nagu tundmatu täisveri proovi puhul, 
järgides testi läbiviimise kasutusjuhendit.

Reagendid
Kontroll-lahuse komplektil QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set on kaks 
HbA1c kontroll-lahust, millel on erinevad HbA1c kontsentratsioonid: 
QuikRead go HbA1c Control ja QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. 
Kontrollmaterjal on inimpõhine materjal. Seda tuleb käsitleda 
sarnaselt patsiendi proovile. Kontroll-lahus on suletud korgiga 
küvetis stabiilne 5 minutit.

Komplekt sisaldab
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Kasutusjuhend 
Ettevalmistus
Kontrollmaterjal on kasutamiseks valmis. Segage hästi. Ärge ra-
putage pudelit ega keerake seda tagurpidi vältimaks kokkupuudet 
kummikorgiga. Hoidke pudelit ladustamise käigus kummikorgiga 
suletuna.

Säilit amine
Stabiilne kuni karbil märgitud kuupäevani, kui seda hoitakse 
temperatuuril 2 ... 8°C. 
Avatud viaal: stabiilne temperatuuril 2 ... 8°C kuni 50 päeva.
Ärge kasutage nähtavate bakterikasvudega viaale.

Oodatavad väärtused
Kontroll-lahuse ja kõrge kontroll-lahuse individuaalsed tulemused 
peaksid jääma iga kontroll-lahuse pakendi sildil toodud vahemikku. 
Sihtväärtused ja kontroll-lahuste aktsepteeritav vahemik on toodud 
ühikutes mmol/mol HbA1c (joondatud IFCC viiteprotseduuriga1,2) 
ning % HbA1c (joondatud DCCT uuringu analüüsiga, mida tuntakse 
ka nimega NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Iga laboratoorium peab järgima nende 
poolt kehtestatud keskmisi ja täpsusväärtusi.
Väärtused on jälgitavad IFCC viitemõõtmise meetodiga1.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
• Hoiduge kasutamast viaalis oleva kontrolllahuse viimaseid tilku, 

kuna viaali mitmekordne avamine võib põhjustada aurustumist, 
mis võib kaasa tuua tulemuste hajumise. Juhul kui kontroll ei 
anna aktsepteeritavat väärtust, võtke uus viaal. 

• Ärge kasutage toodet, mille pakendil märgitud säilivusaeg on 
ületatud. 

• Ärge ületage kasutusaega pärast viaali avamist.
• Kontrollmaterjal on tundlik temperatuuri suhtes. Hoidu mit-

tevajalikust säilitamisest temperatuuridel, mis on väljaspool 
piirkonda 2…8 °C.

• Kontroll-lahus sisaldab inimpäritolu materjali. Kõiki veredoonoreid 
on testitud ning nende testitulemused on FDA heakskiidetud mee-
todite kohaselt HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 ja HCV suhtes negatiivsed. 
Ettevaatusabinõuna käsitlege kontrollmaterjali kui võimalikku 
haigustekitajate edasiandjat.

Utiliseerimine
• Utiliseeri vastavalt kohalikule seadusandlusele. 
• Komponentide materjalid

Paber: Kasutusjuhend
Kartong: Väline karp
Klaas: Kontrollide viaalid
Plastmass: Viaali korgid
Kumm: Stopper

• Juhul kui kasutatakse head laboritava, tööhügieeni ja kasutusju-
hendit järgides, ei ole reagendid tervisele kahjulikud.

Paskirtis
„QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set“ sudaro kontroliniai tirpalai su 
jiems priskirtomis kiekybinėmis vertėmis, skirtomis „QuikRead go®“ 
HbA1c kiekybinio tyrimo, naudojamo su automatizuotu „QuikRead 
go®“ prietaisu, veiksmingumui stebėti. Kontrolinių tirpalų rinkinys 
skirtas naudoti apmokytiems sveikatos priežiūros specialistams 
klinikinėje laboratorijoje ir tyrimų prie paciento lovos (TpPL) vietoje.
In vitro diagnostikos reikmėms.

Procedūros principai
Naudokite kontrolę tokiu pačiu būdu, kaip ir nežinomą kraujo mėginį, 
laikantis tyrimo procedūros instrukcijų.

Reagentai
„QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set“ yra du HbA1c kontroliniai tirpalai 
su skirtingomis HbA1c koncentracijomis: „QuikRead go HbA1c Con-
trol“ ir „QuikRead go HbA1c Control High“. Kontrolė yra pagaminta 
žmogaus kilmės medžiagų pagrindu. Kontrolinis tirpalas stabilus 5 
min. dangteliu uždengtoje kiuvetėje.

Rinkinio turinys
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Naudojimo nurodymai

Paruošimas
Kontrolė yra paruošta naudoti. Gerai išmaišyti. Nepurtykite ir ne-
apverskite, kad kontrolinis tirpalas nesiliestų su guminiu stabdikliu. 
Laikant guminis stabdiklis turi būti laikomas uždarytas.

Laikymas
Stabilus iki tinkamumo laiko pabaigos, kai laikomas 2...8°C 
temperatūroje. 
Atidarytas buteliukas: stabilus 50 dienų 2...8°C temperatūroje. 
Nenaudokite buteliukų su matomais mikrobų augimo požymiais.

Numatomos vertės
Individualūs kontrolinio tirpalo ir didelės koncentracijos kontrolinio 
tirpalo rezultatai turi atitikti diapazono, nurodyto ant kiekvienos 
kontrolinio tirpalo pakuotės etiketės, ribas. Tikslinės vertės ir 
priimtini kontrolinių tirpalų diapazonai pateikiami mmol/mol HbA1c 
(išlygiavus pagal IFCC nuorodinę procedūrą1,2) ir % HbA1c (išly-
giavus pagal DCCT tyrimą, taip pat žinomą kaip NGSP-HbA1c3,4).
Kiekviena laboratorija turėtų nustatyti savo vidurkį ir tikslius 
duomenis.
Vertės atsekamos pagal IFCC nuorodinių matavimų metodą1.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės
• Venkite naudoti paskutinius kontrolės lašus, nes dėl daugybės bu-

teliuko atidarymo gali įvykti garavimas, dėl kurio rezultatai gali būti 
netinkami. Jei kontrolė nėra priimtina, pasiimkite naują buteliuką.

• Nenaudokite produkto pasibaigus tinkamumo laikui, nurodytam 
išorinėje pakuotėje.

• Neviršykite atidarytų reagentų stabilumo laikotarpių.
• Kontrolinė medžiaga yra jautri temperatūrai. Venkite nereikalingo 

laikymo ne 2...8°C temperatūroje.
• Kontroliniame tirpale yra žmogaus kilmės medžiagos. Visi 

kraujo donorai buvo patikrinti, taikant FDA patvirtintus metodus 
buvo nustatyta, kad HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 ir HCV rezultatai yra 
neigiami. Saugumo sumetimais su kontrole elkitės taip, kaip 
galinčia perduoti infekcijos sukėlėjus.

Pašalinimas
• Išmeskite turinį pagal nacionalinius ir vietos įstatymus. 
• Komponentų medžiagos
 Popierius: Naudojimo instrukcijos
 Kartonas: Išorinė dėžutė
 Stiklas: Kontroliniai buteliukai
 Plastikas: Buteliukų dangteliai
 Guma: Kamštis
• Laikantis Geros Laboratorinės Praktikos, geros profesinės 

higienos ir naudojimo instrukcijų, tiekiami reagentai neturėtų 
kelti pavojaus sveikatai.

Avsedd användning
QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set innefattar kontroller med kvan-
titativt tilldelade värden för prestandaövervakning av kvantitativ 
QuikRead go® HbA1c-analys som används med det automatiserade 
QuikRead go®-instrumentet. Kontrollsetet är avsett att användas 
av utbildad vårdpersonal i kliniska laboratorier och miljöer för 
patientnära testning. För in vitro diagnostik.

Testprincip
Använd kontrollen på samma sätt som ett okänt helblodsprov, 
genom att samma analysprincip följs.

Reagens
QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set innehåller två HbA1c-kontroller 
med olika HbA1c-koncentrationer: QuikRead go HbA1c Control 
och QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. Kontrollen är humanbaserat 
material. Det skall behandlas på samma sätt som ett patient prov. 
Kontrollen är stabil i 5 minuter i kyvetten med locket på.

Innehållet i kitet
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Bruksanvisning 

Förberedelse
Kontrollen är färdig att använda. Blanda väl. Skaka inte flaskan eller 
vänd upp och ned då kontakt med gummiproppen ska undvikas. 
Se till att gummiproppen sitter i under förvaring.

Förvaring
Reagenset är hållbart till utgångsdatum vid förvaring vid 2...8°C. 
Öppnad flaska: Hållbar i 50 dagar vid 2...8°C. 
Använd ej kontrollen om den har misstänkt/synlig bakterie växt.

Förväntade värden
De enskilda resultaten för kontrollen och högkontrollen ska ligga 
inom det intervall som anges på kontrollförpackningens etikett för 
respektive kontroll. Målvärden och godtagbart intervall för kontrol-
lerna rapporteras i mmol/mol HbA1c (i linje med IFCC-referenspro-
ceduren1,2) och i procent HbA1c (i linje med DCCT-studieanalysen, 
även kallad NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Varje laboratorium skall upprätta sitt 
eget medelvärde och tillåten avvikelse.
Värdena kan spåras till IFCC-referensmätmetoden1.

Att tänka på
• Undvik att använda de senaste kontrolldropparna eftersom 

öppningen av flaskan många gånger kan resultera i avdunstning, 
vilket kan förspända resultaten. Om kontrollen inte är i acceptabelt 
område, ta en ny flaska.

• Använd inte produkten efter det utgångsdatum som anges på 
den yttre förpackningen. 

• Överskrid inte hållbarhetstiden för öppnat reagens.
• Kontrollmaterialet är temperaturkänsligt. Undvik onödig förvaring 

utanför 2...8°C.

• Kontrollen innehåller material av humant ursprung. Alla blod-
givare har testats med FDA-godkända metoder och befunnits 
vara negativa för HbsAG, HIV-1, HIV-2 och HCV. Som en 
försiktighetsåtgärd ska kontrollen hanteras som om den vore 
ett smittförande material.

Bortskaffande
• Innehållet lämnas till kassering enligt nationell och lokal 

lagstiftning.
• Material i komponenterna 

Papper: Bruksanvisning 
Kartong: Yttre låda 
Glas: Kontrollflaskor 
Plast: Lock till flaskor

 Gummi: Propp
• Vid användning enligt god laboratoriepraktik, god arbetshygien 

och dessa användningsinstruktioner bör reagensen inte utgöra 
någon hälsofara.

./..

Beoogd gebruik
De QuikRead go® HbA1c Control Set bevat controlevloeistoffen met 
kwantitatieve toegewezen waarden voor het controleren van de 
prestaties van kwantitatieve QuikRead go® HbA1c-tests die worden 
uitgevoerd met het geautomatiseerde QuikRead go®-instrument. 
De controleset is bedoeld voor gebruik door daartoe opgeleide 
beroepsbeoefenaren in de gezondheidszorg in klinische laboratoria 
en settings waarbij op locatie wordt getest (Near-Patient Testing, 
NPT). Voor in-vitro diagnostisch gebruik.

Principes van de procedure
Gebruik de controle op dezelfde manier als een onbekend bloed-
monstermonster gebruikt zou worden, volgens de instructies van 
een normale testprocedure.

Reagentia 
De QuikRead go HbA1c Control Set bestaat uit twee HbA1c-con-
trolevloeistoffen met verschillende concentraties HbA1c: QuikRead 
go HbA1c Control en QuikRead go HbA1c Control High. De con-
trolevloeistof bestaat uit materiaal van menselijke origine waaraan. 
Het moet op dezelfde manier worden behandeld als een patiënten 
monster. De controlevloeistof is in de cuvet met een gesloten dop 
stabiel gedurende 5 minuten.

Inhoud van de kit
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control
- 1 x 0,5 ml QuikRead go HbA1c Control High
- Werkinstructie

Voorbereiding
Meng het controle materiaal goed voor gebruik door het kantelen 
van de flacon. Niet schudden of omkeren om contact met de rub-
beren stop te voorkomen. Verwijder de rubberen stop niet tijdens 
de opslagperiode.

Opslag
Stabiel tot de vervaldatum, indien bewaard bij 2...8°C.
Geopende flacon: stabiel gedurende 50 dagen bij 2...8°C.
Gebruik geen flacon met zichtbaar bewijs van vervuiling of micro-
biologische groei.

Verwachte waarden
De afzonderlijke resultaten voor de controlevloeistof en de controle-
vloeistof met hoge concentratie moeten binnen het bereik vallen dat 
is aangegeven op het etiket van de verpakking van de desbetreffen-
de controlevloeistof. De doelwaarden en het aanvaardbare bereik 
voor de controlevloeistoffen worden vermeld in mmol/mol HbA1c 
(in overeenstemming met de IFCC-referentieprocedure1,2) en in % 
HbA1c (in overeenstemming met de test van het DCCT-onderzoek, 
ook bekend als NGSP-HbA1c3,4). Elk laboratorium kan zijn eigen 
gemiddelde en precisiegegevens bepalen.
De waarden kunnen worden herleid naar IFCC-referentiemeet-
methode1.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Vermijd het gebruik van de laatste druppeltjes controle materiaal. 

Dit omdat het vaak openen van de flacon verdamping tot gevolg 
kan hebben, wat de resultaten kan beïnvloeden. Als de controle 
zich niet in het acceptabele bereik bevindt, neem dan voor 
controle en meer zekerheid een nieuwe verpakking.

• Gebruik het product niet meer na de vervaldatum die staat 
vermeld op de buitenverpakking.

• Overschrijd de stabiliteitsperioden voor geopende reagentia niet.
• Het controle materiaal is gevoelig voor temperatuur. Vermijd 

daarom onnodige opslag buiten de 2 tot 8°C.
• De controlevloeistof bevat materiaal van menselijke herkomst. 

Alle bloeddonoren zijn getest en negatief bevonden met behulp 
van door de FDA goedgekeurde methoden voor HbsAG, HIV-1, 
HIV-2 en HCV.  Behandel het controlemiddel uit voorzorg als een 
stof die infectieuze agentia kan overdragen.

Beschikking
• Voer de inhoud af volgens de nationale en lokale wetgeving. 
• Materialen van de gebruikte componenten

Papier: Gebruiksaanwijzing
Karton: Buitenste doos
Glas: Controleflacons
Plastic: Dopjes van flacons
Rubberen: Stop

• Bij gebruik volgens goede laboratoriumvoorschriften, goede 
arbeidshygiëne en de gebruiksaanwijzing, mogen de geleverde 
reagentia geen gevaar voor de gezondheid opleveren. 
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